obligation plus equity. Effective January 1, 2010, the value of the outstanding undivided interest held by investors under our receivables
securitization facility is included in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as debt due after one year. At
September 30, 2010, that amount was $100 million. Operating leases were discounted using 6.3% at September 30, 2010 and December 31,
2009. The lower discount rate reflects changes to interest rates and our current financing costs. Management believes this is an important
measure in evaluating the total amount of leverage in our capital structure including off-balance sheet obligations.

 Certain amounts have been adjusted for the retrospective change in accounting principle for rail grinding. See page 9 for the effects of the
adjustments

8

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
Impact of Retrospective Change in Accounting Principle for Rail Grinding (unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Three Months Ended
September 30, 2009

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2009

Millions,
Except Per Share Amounts

As
Originally
Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

As
Originally
Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Purchased services & materials   $ 403   $ 10   $ 413   $ 1,193   $ 23   $ 1,216
Depreciation   $ 367   $ (4)  $ 363   $ 1,067   $ (13)  $ 1,054
Total operating expenses   $ 2,704   $ 6   $ 2,710   $ 7,999   $ 10   $ 8,009
Operating income   $ 967   $ (6)  $ 961   $ 2,390   $ (10)  $ 2,380
Income before income taxes   $ 825   $ (6)  $ 819   $ 2,115   $ (10)  $ 2,105
Income taxes   $ (308)  $ 3   $ (305)   $ (768)  $ 4   $ (764)
Net income   $ 517   $ (3)  $ 514   $ 1,347   $ (6)  $ 1,341
Earnings per share - basic   $ 1.03   $ (0.01)  $ 1.02   $ 2.68   $ (0.01)  $ 2.67
Earnings per share - diluted   $ 1.02   $ (0.01)  $ 1.01   $ 2.67   $ (0.01)  $ 2.66

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Millions,
December 31, 2009

As
Originally
Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Net properties   $  37,428  $ (226)  $ 37,202
Total assets   $ 42,410  $ (226)  $ 42,184
Deferred income taxes   $ 11,130  $ (86)  $ 11,044
Total liabilities   $ 25,469  $ (86)  $ 25,383
Total common shareholders’ equity   $ 16,941  $ (140)  $ 16,801
Total liabilities and common shareholders’ equity   $ 42,410  $ (226)  $   42,184

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2009

Millions,

As
Originally
Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Net income   $ 1,347   $ (6)  $   1,341
Depreciation   $ 1,067   $ (13)  $ 1,054
Deferred income taxes and unrecognized tax benefits   $ 314   $ (4)  $ 310
Cash provided by operating activities   $ 2,222   $ (23)  $ 2,199
Capital investments   $ (1,831)  $ 23   $ (1,808)
Cash used in investing activities   $ (1,741)  $ 23   $ (1,718)

9